
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP 
JEFFREY D. PROL (pro hac vice) 
jprol@lowenstein.com 
BRENT WEISENBERG (pro hac vice) 
bweisenberg@lowenstein.com 
One Lowenstein Drive 
Roseland, New Jersey 07068 
Telephone: (973) 597-2500 
Facsimile: (973) 597-2400 
 
KELLER BENVENUTTI KIM LLP 
TOBIAS S. KELLER (Cal. Bar No. 151445) 
tkeller@kbkllp.com 
JANE KIM (Cal. Bar No. 298192) 
jkim@kbkllp.com 
GABRIELLE L. ALBERT (Cal. Bar No. 190895) 
galbert@kbkllp.com 
425 Market Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 496-6723 
Facsimile: (650) 636-9251 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

 

In re:  

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 

Debtor. 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Judge:      Hon. William J. Lafferty 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 
 

  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 1 of
3

mailto:jprol@lowenstein.com
mailto:bweisenberg@lowenstein.com
mailto:tkeller@kbkllp.com
mailto:jkim@kbkllp.com
mailto:galbert@kbkllp.com
¨2¤B%79%)     #?«

2340523250509000000000003

Docket #1957  Date Filed: 05/09/2025



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
 

-2- 
 
 

I, Gabrielle L. Albert, hereby declare pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746: 

1. I am an attorney with Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP, a law firm with offices at 425 

Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105. 

2. On May 9, 2025, I caused the following documents to be served via the methods 

described in paragraphs 3 and 4: 

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition Pursuant to 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7030 and 9014 to the Debtor  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition of Andrew 

Currier  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition of Attila Bardos  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition of Bishop 

Michael C. Barber  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition of Daniel 

Flanagan  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Deposition of Lisa 

Oberempt  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Subpoena to Adventus  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Subpoena to Oakland 

Parochial Fund, Inc.  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Subpoena to Roman 

Catholic Cemeteries of the Diocese of Oakland  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Subpoena to Roman 

Catholic Welfare Corporation of Oakland  

• The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ Notice of Subpoena to Ronald Gies  

3. On May 9, 2025, I caused the above-listed documents to be served by electronic 

mail on the parties attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 2 of
3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
 

-3- 
 
 

4. On May 9, 2025, I caused the above-listed documents to be served by First Class 

United States Mail, via a third-party service providers, on the parties attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and after reasonable 

inquiry, the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this ninth day of May, 2025.  
 

Dated:  May 9, 2025 /s/ Gabrielle L. Albert                            
 Gabrielle L. Albert (Cal. Bar No. 190895) 

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 
 

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 3 of
3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

Exhibit A 

(Parties Served via Electronic Mail)  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-1    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 1
of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

• Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC dba Verita Global - RCBOInfo@kccllc.com  

• Binder & Malter LLP - Rob@BinderMalter.com  

• Jackson Lewis - Leila.Nourani@jacksonlewis.com  

• Foley & Lardner LLP - jblease@foley.com; tcarlucci@foley.com; smoses@foley.com; 

auetz@foley.com; mdlee@foley.com; ekhatchatourian@foley.com  

• Burns Bair LLP - tburns@burnsbair.com; jbair@burnsbair.com  

• Sternberg Law Group - js@sternberglawgroup.com  

• Buchalter, a Professional Corporation - vbantnerpeo@buchalter.com  

• Jeff Anderson & Associates, P.A. - mike@andersonadvocates.com; 

jennifer@andersonadvocates.com; mreck@andersonadvocates.com  

• Skarzynski Marick & Black LLP - jkahane@skarzynski.com; 

nreinhardt@skarzynski.com; tevanston@skarzynski.com; rroten@skarzynski.com  

• Duane Morris LLP - rroten@skarzynski.com  

• Clyde & Co US LLP - Catalina.Sugayan@clydeco.us  

• Cozen O’Connor - MMcCurdy@cozen.com  

• Plevin & Turner LLP - mplevin@plevinturner.com  

• Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP - rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com; 

scott.kortmeyer@nortonrosefulbright.com; ryan.manns@nortonrosefulbright.com; 

jason.blanchard@nortonrosefulbright.com  

• Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood and Werth, LLP - pglaessner@aghwlaw.com  

• McCormick, Barstow, Sheppard, Wayte & Carruth LLP - 

hagop.bedoyan@mccormickbarstow.com  

• Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP - tkeller@kbkllp.com; jkim@kbkllp.com; 

galbert@kbkllp.com  

• Lowenstein Sandler LLP - jcohen@lowenstein.com; jprol@lowenstein.com; 

lbennett@lowenstein.com; mkaplan@lowenstein.com; ejesse@lowenstein.com; 

bweisenberg@lowenstein.com; crestel@lowenstein.com  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-1    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 2
of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  

-2- 

• Office of the United States Trustee for Region 17 - Jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov; 

Trevor.Fehr@usdoj.gov; phillip.shine@usdoj.gov  

• Dentons US LLP - patrick.maxcy@dentons.com; john.grossbart@dentons.com  

• Craig & Winkelman LLP - rcraig@craig-winkelman.com  

• Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs LLP - hwinsberg@phrd.com; mweiss@phrd.com; 

mroberts@phrd.com; dgallo@phrd.com; tjacobs@phrd.com; jbucheit@phrd.com  

• Sinnott, Puebla, Campagne & Curet, APLC - bcuret@spcclaw.com  

• The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland - abardos@oakdiocese.org; 

dflanagan@veracruzadvisory.com  

• Davey L. Turner - dturner@drivonlaw.com  

• Elizabeth Otis - emotis2000@gmail.com  

• James Mulvaney - ohmyeye@pacbell.net  

• Jeffrey Jackson - JLJackson53@gmail.com  

• Lee and Associates - San Francisco - dklein@lee-associates.com  

• Peiffer Wolf Carr Kane Conway Wise LLP - IATeam@peifferwolf.com  

• Ransome Company - mfeissa@ransomeco.com  

• Shalom Center, Inc. - dkidd@shalomcenterinc.org  

• Suizi Lin, Richard Simons - rick@fjslaw.com; slin@fjslaw.com  

• Thomas Duong Binh-Minh - tomasminh51@gmail.com  

• Waters, Kraus & Paul - sulrich@waterskraus.com  

• Office of The United States Trustee - Greg.Powell@usdoj.gov; 

jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov  

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-1    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 3
of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

Exhibit B 

(Parties Served via Third Party Service Provider)  

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 1
of 7



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OAKLAND  DIVISION
IN RE:
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a
California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

Chapter: 11

DECLARATION OF MAILING
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On 5/9/2025, I did cause a copy of the following documents, described below,

Notice of Deposition Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7030 and 9014 to the Debtor

Notice of Deposition of Andrew Currier

Notice of Deposition of Attila Bardos

Notice of Deposition of Bishop Michael C. Barber

Notice of Deposition of Daniel Flanagan

Notice of Deposition of Lisa Oberempt

to be served for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with
sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

I caused these documents to be served by utilizing the services of BK Attorney Services, LLC d/b/a certificateofservice.
com, an Approved Bankruptcy Notice Provider authorized by the United States Courts Administrative Office, pursuant to
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9001(9) and 2002(g)(4).  A copy of the declaration of service is attached hereto and incorporated as if
fully set forth herein.

Parties who are participants in the Courts Electronic Noticing System ("NEF"), if any, were denoted as having been
served electronically with the documents described herein per the ECF/PACER system.

DATED: 5/9/2025
/s/ Gabrielle L. Albert
Gabrielle L. Albert  190895
Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94105
925 301 3909
cmitsuoka@kbkllp.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 2
of 7



IN RE:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a
California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DECLARATION OF MAILING
Chapter: 11

On 5/9/2025, a copy of the following documents, described below,

Notice of Deposition Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7030 and 9014 to the Debtor

Notice of Deposition of Andrew Currier

Notice of Deposition of Attila Bardos

Notice of Deposition of Bishop Michael C. Barber

Notice of Deposition of Daniel Flanagan

Notice of Deposition of Lisa Oberempt

were deposited for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with sufficient
postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth
herein.

The undersigned does hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States that I have served the above
referenced document(s) on the mailing list attached hereto in the manner shown and prepared the Declaration of Certificate of
Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

DATED: 5/9/2025

Miles Wood
BK Attorney Services, LLC
d/b/a certificateofservice.com, for
Gabrielle L. Albert
Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94105

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OAKLAND  DIVISION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 3
of 7



USPS FIRST CLASS MAILING RECIPIENTS:
Parties with names struck through or labeled CM/ECF SERVICE were not served via First Class USPS Mail Service.

COUNSEL TO TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY
DENTONS US LLP
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 1210
OAKLAND CA 94612

INTERESTED PARTY
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN LAW
VALERIE LETKO
321 N. CLARK ST. STE. 900
CHICAGO IL 60610

OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTN BANKRUPTCY DEPARTMENT
1300 I ST., STE. 1740
SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2919

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 4
of 7



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OAKLAND DIVISION
IN RE:
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a
California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

Chapter: 11

DECLARATION OF MAILING
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On 5/9/2025, I did cause a copy of the following documents, described below,

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Adventus

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Oakland Parochial Fund, Inc.

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Cemeteries of the Diocese of
Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Welfare Corporation of Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Ronald Gies

to be served for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with
sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

I caused these documents to be served by utilizing the services of BK Attorney Services, LLC d/b/a certificateofservice.
com, an Approved Bankruptcy Notice Provider authorized by the United States Courts Administrative Office, pursuant to
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9001(9) and 2002(g)(4).  A copy of the declaration of service is attached hereto and incorporated as if
fully set forth herein.

Parties who are participants in the Courts Electronic Noticing System ("NEF"), if any, were denoted as having been
served electronically with the documents described herein per the ECF/PACER system.

DATED: 5/9/2025
/s/ Gabrielle L. Albert
Gabrielle L. Albert  190895
Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94105
925 301 3909
cmitsuoka@kbkllp.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 5
of 7



IN RE:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a
California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DECLARATION OF MAILING
Chapter: 11

On 5/9/2025, a copy of the following documents, described below,

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Adventus

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Oakland Parochial Fund, Inc.

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Cemeteries of the Diocese of
Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Welfare Corporation of Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Ronald Gies

were deposited for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with sufficient
postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth
herein.

The undersigned does hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States that I have served the above
referenced document(s) on the mailing list attached hereto in the manner shown and prepared the Declaration of Certificate of
Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

DATED: 5/9/2025

Miles Wood
BK Attorney Services, LLC
d/b/a certificateofservice.com, for
Gabrielle L. Albert
Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94105

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OAKLAND DIVISION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 6
of 7



USPS FIRST CLASS MAILING RECIPIENTS:
Parties with names struck through or labeled CM/ECF SERVICE were not served via First Class USPS Mail Service.

COUNSEL TO TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY
DENTONS US LLP
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 1210
OAKLAND CA 94612

INTERESTED PARTY
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN LAW
VALERIE LETKO
321 N. CLARK ST. STE. 900
CHICAGO IL 60610

OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTN BANKRUPTCY DEPARTMENT
1300 I ST., STE. 1740
SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2919

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1957-2    Filed: 05/09/25    Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52    Page 7
of 7


