	LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP	
1	JEFFREY D. PROL (pro hac vice)	
2	jprol@lowenstein.com BRENT WEISENBERG (pro hac vice)	
	bweisenberg@lowenstein.com	
3	One Lowenstein Drive	
	Roseland, New Jersey 07068	
4	Telephone: (973) 597-2500	
ا ہے	Facsimile: (973) 597-2400	
5		
6	KELLER BENVENUTTI KIM LLP TOBIAS S. KELLER (Cal. Bar No. 151445)	
6	tkeller@kbkllp.com	
7	JANE KIM (Cal. Bar No. 298192)	
´	jkim@kbkllp.com	
8	GABRIELLE L. ALBERT (Cal. Bar No. 190	1895)
	galbert@kbkllp.com	,
9	425 Market Street, 26th Floor	
	San Francisco, California 94105	
0	Telephone: (415) 496-6723	
1	Facsimile: (650) 636-9251	
.1	IINITED STATES R	ANKRUPTCY COURT
2		RICT OF CALIFORNIA
		D DIVISION
3		
		Case No. 23-40523 WJL
4		
5	In re:	Chapter 11
. )	In ic.	
6	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF	Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty
	OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,	
7	OAKLAND, a Camornia corporation soic,	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	- ·	
.8	Debtor.	
9		
9		
20		
21		
22		
23		
.5		
24		
25		
26		
27		
- /		

Entered: 05/( 2:

Case: 23-40523 Doc# 1957 Filed: 05/09/25 3

## Exhibit A (Parties Served via Electronic Mail)

Case 23-40523 Doc# 1957-1 Filed: 05/09/25 Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52 Page 1 of 3

Case 23-40523 Doc# 1957-1 Filed: 05/09/25 \_2Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52 Page 3

## Exhibit B (Parties Served via Third Party Service Provider)

Case 23-40523 Doc# 1957-2 Filed: 05/09/25 Entered: 05/09/25 14:15:52 Page 1

of 7

1			
2			
3			
LINITED STATES BANKBURTOV COURT			
4	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
5			
6	IN RE:  CASE NO: 23-40523		
7	The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole  DECLARATION OF MAILING CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
8	Chapter: 11		
9			
10			
11	On 5/9/2025, I did cause a copy of the following documents, described below,		
12	Notice of Deposition Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7030 and 9014 to the Debtor		
12	Notice of Deposition of Andrew Currier		
13	Notice of Deposition of Attila Bardos		
14	Notice of Deposition of Bishop Michael C. Barber		
_	Notice of Deposition of Daniel Flanagan		
15	Notice of Deposition of Lisa Oberempt		
16			
17			
18			
19	to be served for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein.		
20			
21	com, an Approved Bankruptcy Notice Provider authorized by the United States Courts Administrative Office, pursuant to Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9001(9) and 2002(g)(4). A copy of the declaration of service is attached hereto and incorporated as if		
22	Parties who are participants in the Courts Electronic Noticing System ("NEF"), if any, were denoted as having been		
23	DATED: 5/9/2025		
24	/s/ Gabrielle L. Albert		
25	Gabrielle L. Albert 190895  Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors		
	Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP		
26	425 Market Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105		
27	925 301 3909		
,	cmitsuoka@kbkllp.com		

28

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA OAKLAND DIVISION

IN RE:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DECLARATION OF MAILING

Chapter: 11

On 5/9/2025, a copy of the following documents, described below,

Notice of Deposition Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7030 and 9014 to the Debtor

Notice of Deposition of Andrew Currier

Notice of Deposition of Attila Bardos

Notice of Deposition of Bishop Michael C. Barber

Notice of Deposition of Daniel Flanagan

Notice of Deposition of Lisa Oberempt

were deposited for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein

The undersigned does hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States that I have served the above referenced document(s) on the mailing list attached hereto in the manner shown and prepared the Declaration of Certificate of Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

DATED: 5/9/2025

Miles Wood

BK Attorney Services, LLC d/b/a certificateofservice.com, for Gabrielle L. Albert

Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP 425 Market Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

of 7

USPS FIRST CLASS MAILING RECIPIENTS: Parties with names struck through or labeled CM/ECF SERVICE were not served via First Class USPS Mail Service.

COUNSEL TO TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY
DENTONS US LLP
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 1210
OAKLAND CA 94612

COMPANY
ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN LAW
VALERIE LETKO
321 N. CLARK ST. STE. 900
CHICAGO IL 60610

OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTN BANKRUPTCY DEPARTMENT
1300 I ST., STE. 1740
SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2919

1			
2			
3			
4	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
5	OAKLAND DIVISION IN RE:   CASE NO: 23-40523		
6	The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a DECLARATION OF MAILING		
7	California corporation sole CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
8	Chapter: 11		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13	The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Oakland Parochial Fund, Inc.  The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Cemeteries of the Diocese of		
	Oakland		
14	The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Welfare Corporation of Oakland		
15	The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Ronald Gies		
16			
17			
18			
19	sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and		
20	incorporated as if fully set forth herein.  I caused these documents to be served by utilizing the services of BK Attorney Services, LLC d/b/a certificateofservice.		
21	com, an Approved Bankruptcy Notice Provider authorized by the United States Courts Administrative Office, pursuant to		
22	Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9001(9) and 2002(g)(4). A copy of the declaration of service is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein.		
23	Parties who are participants in the Courts Electronic Noticing System ("NEF"), if any, were denoted as having been served electronically with the documents described herein per the ECF/PACER system.		
24	DATED: 5/9/2025		
25	/s/ Gabrielle L. Albert Gabrielle L. Albert 190895		
26	Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP		
	425 Market Street, 26th Floor		
27	San Francisco, CA 94105 925 301 3909		
28	cmitsuoka@kbkllp.com		

28

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA OAKLAND DIVISION

IN RE:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole

CASE NO: 23-40523

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DECLARATION OF MAILING

Chapter: 11

On 5/9/2025, a copy of the following documents, described below,

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Adventus

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Oakland Parochial Fund, Inc.

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Cemeteries of the Diocese of Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Roman Catholic Welfare Corporation of Oakland

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Notice of Subpoena to Ronald Gies

were deposited for delivery by the United States Postal Service, via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, with sufficient postage thereon to the parties listed on the mailing list exhibit, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

The undersigned does hereby declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States that I have served the above referenced document(s) on the mailing list attached hereto in the manner shown and prepared the Declaration of Certificate of Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

DATED: 5/9/2025

Miles Wood

BK Attorney Services, LLC d/b/a certificateofservice.com, for Gabrielle L. Albert Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP

Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP 425 Market Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

of 7

USPS FIRST CLASS MAILING RECIPIENTS: Parties with names struck through or labeled CM/ECF SERVICE were not served via First Class USPS Mail Service.

COUNSEL TO TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY INTERESTED PARTY DENTONS US LLP ROMANUCCI & BLANI DENTONS US LLP
1999 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 1210
OAKLAND CA 94612

ROMANUCCI & BLANDIN LAW
VALERIE LETKO
321 N. CLARK ST. STE. 900
CHICAGO IL 60610

OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTN BANKRUPTCY DEPARTMENT
1300 I ST., STE. 1740
SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2919